

ITEM NO.33

Virtual Court 3

SECTION XI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 28784/2019

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 10-07-2019 in WA No. 1140/2018 passed by the High Court Of Kerala At Ernakulam)

THE STATE OF KERALA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MANAGER AYSHA LP SCHOOL CHEDIKKULAM & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(ONLY IA. NO. 49939/2020 IN SLP(C) NO. 608/2020 TO BE LISTED ON 03.06.2020)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 608/2020 (XI-A)

IA No. 49939/2020 - VACATING STAY)

Date : 03-06-2020 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.M. KHANWILKAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DINESH MAHESHWARI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJIV KHANNA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. B. Karunakaran, Adv.
Mr. C. K. Sasi, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Jose Abraham, AOR
Mr. Zulfiker Ali P. S, AOR

Mr. Nishesh Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR

Mr. P. A. Noor Muhamed, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the parties who have entered appearance.

It appears that due to large number of respondents, notice could not be served.

Considering the above, we direct the petitioner(s) to effect service on the unserved respondents by publication, to be done within one week from today, in two local newspapers one in English and other in vernacular language having wide circulation in the State.

List these matters on 17.06.2020 for further consideration.

I.A. No. 49939 of 2020 for vacating stay will be heard alongwith the main matter on that date.

Registry to make available copy of the notice to the learned counsel preferably by tomorrow, i.e. 04.06.2020 through email.

(DEEPAK SINGH)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(VIDYA NEGI)
COURT MASTER (NSH)